

Wednesday, September 27, 2023 Regular Board Meeting

Pittsburg Unified School District 2000 Railroad Avenue, Pittsburg, CA. 94565 Board Room 5:00 P.M. – Closed Session 6:30 P.M. – Open Session

-

Please copy and paste the link below to your browser to join the webinar:

https://pittsburg-k12-ca-us.zoom.us/j/88989501104?pwd=WWU5UIFETHpQbnV6RnNxVkZTU0o5dz09

Passcode: 469412 Or One tap mobile :

US: +16699006833,,88989501104#,,,,*469412# or +12532158782,,88989501104#,,,,*469412#

Or Telephone:

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 205 6099

or +1 301 715 8592

Webinar ID: 889 8950 1104

Passcode: 469412

ras

MISSION STATEMENT:

It is the mission of Pittsburg Unified School District to inspire our students, to ensure they achieve equity in academic excellence and to bring students closer together through shared experiences in learning. We believe the cultural diversity of our community and our youth are our greatest assets. We endeavor to bring our students to their fullest potential and to create lifelong learners who will contribute positively to the world.

1. Opening Items - 5:00 PM

1.01 Call To Order

1.02 Public Comment on Closed Session Agenda

2. Closed Session

2.01 Closed Session Agenda (Ms. Castro)

3. Student Recognition - 6:15 PM

3.01 Pledge of Allegiance

3.02 Student Recognition: Rancho Medanos JHS Where Everyone Belongs (WEB) Leaders (Ms. Fortney)

4. Recall to Open Session - 6:30 PM

4.01 Pledge of Allegiance

4.02 Agenda Reorganization

5. Closed Session Report / Action

5.01 Personnel Action Report, [Labor Negotiations - as applicable] (Ms. Castro)

6. Comments

- 6.01 Public Comments: Items Not on the Agenda
- 6.02 Student Board Member Comments (Ms. Calhoun)
- 6.03 Student Board Member Comments (Mr. Cooper)
- 6.04 Superintendent Comments (Dr. Schulze)
- 6.05 Board Member Comments (Trustees)

7. Information / Reports / Discussion

- 7.01 Alder University Residency MOU between PEA and PUSD (Ms. Castro)
- 7.02 Renewal Contract Between WestEd and Pittsburg Unified School District (Ms. Guardado)
- 7.03 Sales Agreement to purchase a vehicle for the White Fleet (Maintenance trucks) in the Maintenance Department from National Auto Fleet Group (Mr. Belasco)
- 7.04 Updated Board Policies 6141 Curriculum Development and Evaluation, 6161.1 Selection and Evaluation of Instructional Materials, and 6161.11 Supplementary Instructional Materials (Dr. Schulze)
- 7.05 Board Policy Updates (Mrs. Clark)

8. Consent Items

- 8.01 Minutes for September 13, 2023 (Dr. Schulze)
- 8.02 Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee Meeting Notes (Mr. Scott)
- 8.03 Approval of edits and updates to the Governance Handbook and Board Goals (Dr. Schulze)
- 8.04 Memorandum of Understanding between the Marin County Office of Education/California Collaborative for Educational Excellence and Pittsburg Unified School District (Dr. Schulze)
- 8.05 Contract between Pittsburg Unified School District and Heart Core Consulting (Ms. Winford)
- 8.06 Contract Addendum between Pittsburg Unified School District and Bay Area Community Resources (BACR) Intersession Days for 2023-2024 school year (Ms. Tran)
- 8.07 Updated Board Policy (BP) 5145.3 Nondiscrimination/Harassment (Dr. Schulze)
- 8.08 Updated Board Policy 4117.3 Personnel Reduction (Ms. Castro)
- 8.09 Renewal- Memorandum of Understanding between Workforce Development Board of Contra Costa and One Stop/AJCC Partners and Pittsburg Adult Education Center for the 2023-2024 School Year (Dr. Lockwood)
- 8.10 Renewal Agreement between County Behavioral Health and Pittsburg Unified School District (Dr. Catalde)
- 8.11 Renewal Agreement between Contra Costa County Office of Education Golden Gate Community School and Pittsburg Unified School District for the 2023-2024 School Year (Ms. Clark)
- 8.12 Renewal Contract between School of Etiquette and Pittsburg Unified School District After School Program for the 2023-24 school year (Ms. Tran)
- 8.13 PROCEDURAL: Approval of Consent Agenda
- 9. Action Items (Most action items have previously come before the Board as information and discussed at a previous meeting).

- 9.01 2023 Comprehensive Coordinated Early Intervention Program (CCEIS) (Mr. Molina, Dr. Catalde, and Ms. Lewis-McGee)
- 9.02 Board Attendance at the National School Boards Association Conference (President Sims)
- 9.03 ROLL CALL: Resolution 23-11 Filipino American History Month (Dr. Schulze)
- 9.04 ROLL CALL: Resolution #23-06: Determination of Sufficiency of Textbooks or Instructional Materials (Mr. Molina)
- 9.05 ROLL CALL: Resolution No. 23-12 California Clean Air Day and acceptance of Grant from the Coalition for Clean Air (Mr. Belasco)
- 9.06 ROLL CALL: Resolution No. 23-10 Notice of Completion for BuildCorp, Inc. for the Independent Studies Program Facilities Project (Mr. Scott)
- 9.07 Out of State Travel: University of Wisconsin-Madison Office of Multicultural Arts Initiatives 17th Annual Passing the Mic Intergenerational Hip Hop Theater Festival (Mr. Whitmire, Mr. Finn)
- 9.08 Memorandum of Understanding between CCCOE Teacher Induction Program and PUSD (Ms. Castro)
- 9.09 2023-2026 Sunshine Proposal from California School Employees Association (CSEA) to Pittsburg Unified School District (PUSD) (Ms. Castro)
- 9.10 Contract Renewal Between Germbusters LLC. and Pittsburg Unified School District for 2023-2024 school year (Mr. Belasco)
- 9.11 Approve Change Order No. 2 between FieldTurf USA, Inc. and Pittsburg Unified School District for Pittsburg High School New Softball Field Project Base Rock Portion (Mr. Scott)
- 9.12 Acceptance of Donation from Tim Madge with Home Depot Pro to Pittsburg Unified School District (Mr. Belasco)

10. Communications

10.01 Comments from the Public, Community Organizations, Employee Representatives

11. Board Requests

- 11.01 Information Requests
- 11.02 Agenda Requests

12. Next Board Meeting / Future Events / Adjournment

12.01 Next Regular Board Meeting - October 25, 2023